An Act to annex parts of the Townships of Sombra and Dawn, in the County of Lambton, to the Townships of Chatham and Camden, in the County of Kent.

HEREAS, the fact that the river Sydenham should form the boun- Preamble. dary between the Townships of Sombra and Dawn, in the County of Lambton, and the Townships of Chatham and Camden, in the County of Kent, has been found very inconvenient to the inhabitants whose 5 lands are divided by it; And whereas the County of Lambton is much larger than the County of Kent, and it was originally intended that the boundaries between the said Counties should be the line between the fourth and fifth concessions of Sombra and the lots ten and eleven in the several concessions of the Township of Dawn; Therefore Her Majesty, 10 &c., enacts as follows:

 Upon, from and after the first day of January, one thousand eight Partof Sombra hundred and sixty, all that portion of the Township of Sombra, in the aunexed to County of Lambton, lying south of the line between the fourth and fifth concessions of that Township, shall be separated from Dawn and annexed 15 to the North Gore of the Township of Chatham, in the County of Kent; and all that part of the Township of Dawn, in the said County of Lamb- And part of ton, lying south of the line between lots ten and eleven in all the conces- Dawn to sions in the said Township, shall be annexed to and form part of the Township of Camden, in the County of Kent.

II. The North Gore of the Township of Chatham in the County of New Kent, and that portion of the Township of Sombra which is by the pre-ceding section annexed to it, shall, upon and after the first day of Janu-Sombra and ary, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, form the Township and Chatham. Municipality to be called the Township of

III. Those portions of the said Townships of Sombra and Dawn which As to debt of 25 are by this Act made part of the County of Kent shall not be chargeable Kent. with any portion of the debt of the said County at the time of the passing of this Act.

IV. The Clerk of the Township of Dawn shall furnish to the Clerk of Copy of part 30 the said Township of Camden, a copy of the assessment roll of the Township of Dawn to ship of Dawn for the present year one thousand eight hundred and fiftybe furnished to nine, so far as the same contains the rateable property assessed, and the Clerk of Camnames of the owners thereof, within that part of the said Township which denwill be hereby annexed to the Township of Camden, and such copy shall 35 be furnished on demand of the said Clerk of Camden at any time after the passing of this Act.